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Honorable David S. Maxey


Attorney, Jefferson County Board of Health


Spain & Gillon, LLC


The Zinszer Building


2117 Second Avenue, North


Birmingham, Alabama   35203
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The Jefferson County Board of Health is a state agency receiving state funds that is subject to the Relationship Disclosure Law.





Dear Mr. Maxey:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Jefferson County Board of Health.








QUESTION





	Does the Relationship Disclosure Law apply to the Jefferson County Board of Health (“Board”)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Relationship Disclosure Law is codified at section 41-16-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-16-80 to 41-16-88 (Supp. 2006).  Section 41-16-82 requires that “[a]ll persons who, for the purpose of direct financial gain, submit a proposal, bid, contract, or grant proposal to the State of Alabama, shall include a statement developed by the Attorney General and approved by the Legislative Council.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-82(b) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  Section 41-16-84 provides that “[e]ach state agency, department, or division receiving a proposal, bid, contract, or grant proposal from all persons shall inform each person of this article and shall give each person a disclosure statement to com�plete.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-84 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  The Ala�bama Court of Civil Appeals has specifically held, in the context of the immunity for an employee of the Jefferson County Board of Health, that the Board is a state agency.  Smith v. Smith, 778 So. 2d 189 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).





	Nonetheless, another provision of the Relationship Disclosure Law must be considered.  Section 41-16-87 states that “[t]his article shall not apply to any entity which does not receive state funds.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-87 (Supp. 2006).  Your request states that the Jefferson County Health Officer and Health Department are funded by a tax passed by the county pursuant to section 22-3-10 of the Code of Alabama rather than receiving an appropriation from the State General Fund.  This Office considered a similar question in an opinion to Honorable James K. Lyons, Director, Alabama State Port Authority, dated March 14, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-178.  In concluding that the Alabama State Port Authority was subject to the Disclosure Law, although it is self-funded and does not rely on an appro�priation, that opinion reasoned, in part, as follows:





First, the initial sentence of the statute provides that the Alabama State Port Authority is a “state agency.”  ALA. CODE § 33-1-2 (Supp. 2001).  Thus, any funds it receives from its operations are state funds, and any money it spends is state money.  It should be noted that, even though the money the Port Authority receives may also maintain its character as, for example, federal money, depending on its source, and even though its source may impose additional limits on how it may be expended, when the money is received by the Port Authority, that money becomes state money for purposes of [the Disclosure Law].





Lyons at 6.








CONCLUSION





The Jefferson County Board of Health is a state agency receiving state funds that is subject to the Relationship Disclosure Law.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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